LEGISLATIVE BILL 377

Approved by the Governor January 24, 1974

Introduced by Simpson, 46

AN ACT to amend section 23-122, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to counties; to provide for publishing salary claims allowed by the county board; to provide for publishing salary changes and the hiring of new employees; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-122, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-122. The county board of all counties having a population of not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants shall cause to be published within ten days after the close of each annual, regular, or special meeting of the board, a brief statement of the proceedings thereof which shall also include the amount of each claim allowed, the purpose of the claim, and the name of the claimant, except that the aggregate amount of all payroll claims may be included as one item, in one newspaper of general circulation published in the county, and also its proceedings upon the equalization of the assessment roll; Provided, between July 15 and August 15 of each year the names of all employees and their current annual, monthly, or hourly salaries shall be published and any changes in salaries or the hiring of new employees during the calendar quarter preceding the months of October, January, and April shall be published during the months of November, February, and May: and provided further, no publication in a newspaper shall be required unless the same can be done at an expense not exceeding three-fourths of the legal rate for advertising notices.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-122, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.